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COUNTY OR DIVISION TOTAL MEN WOMEN CHILDREN 

Boise 

Idaho 
Nez Perce 
Shoshone 

Missoula 

16,835* 

1,601 
1,106 

574 

365 
11,861* 
20,116* 
11,043 

818* 

32,342 

15,670 

1,595 
959 
543 

329 
11,463 
18,767 
10,645 

818 

30,559 

729 

4 
84 
20 

22 
230 
837 

230 

1,089 

436 

2 
63 
11 

14 
168 
512 

168 

694 

East of Continental Divide 
Total in later Idaho 

Total in later Montana 
Total in later Wyoming 
Total for Idaho, 1863 

Towns & Camps - Later in Idaho: 
Boise 
Centerville 
Clearwater Station 
Elk City 

Florence 
Idaho City (West Bannock) 
Lewiston 
Long Bar 
Newsome 

Oro Fino City 
Pierce area (except Oro Fino) 
Pioneer City 

Placerville 

725 516 

2,488 
201 
346 
575 

5,691 
306 
150 
60 

208 
269 

2,625 
3,150 

560 
640 
210 

660 

135 

94 
6 

17 

360 

59 

2 

15 
5 

80 

60 

74 

56 
5 

9 

224 

49 

2,638 

212 

372 
575 

6,275 

414 

150 
62 

233 10 

1 
38 

44 

275 
2,743 

3,254 

560 
640 
216 

660 

Rocky Bar-Red Warrior 

Ruby City area 
Slate Creek 
Warren's 

 
Later Montana: 
Biven's Gulch 
Deer Lodge 
East Bannock 
Fort Benton 
Fort Owen 
Gallatin 
Hell Gate 
Nevada City 

Prickley Pear 
Virginia City 

area 

4 2 

450 

96 
3,780 

132 
107 
156 
102 

3,075 

60 

3,450 

450 

96 
3,552 

132 
89 

156 
84 

3,007 

60 

3,348 

Boise County, 

130 

10 

12 

36 

64 

are included 

98 

8 

6 

32 

38 

in the camps *600 Snake River miners, actually in 
east of the Continental Divide by error: corrected figures are 17,435 for 

Boise County, and 11,261 for the area east of the divide. If the 600 were in 

later Idaho, that total should be 20,716, and the later Wyoming total should 
be reduced to the 218 at Fort Laramie. 
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