

IDAHO STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY REFERENCE SERIES

CENSUS OF 1863

Number 129

COUNTY OR DIVISION	TOTAL	MEN	WOMEN	CHILDREN
Boise Idaho Nez Perce Shoshone Missoula East of Continental Divide Total in later Idaho Total in later Montana Total in later Wyoming Total for Idaho, 1863	16,835* 1,601 1,106 574 365 11,861* 20,116* 11,043 818* 32,342	15,670 1,595 959 543 329 11,463 18,767 10,645 818 30,559	729 4 84 20 22 230 837 230 1,089	436 2 63 11 14 168 512 168
Towns & Camps - Later in Idaho:				
Boise Centerville Clearwater Station Elk City Florence Idaho City (West Bannock) Lewiston Long Bar Newsome Oro Fino City Pierce area (except Oro Fino) Pioneer City Placerville Rocky Bar-Red Warrior area Ruby City area Slate Creek Warren's	725 2,638 212 372 575 6,275 414 150 62 233 275 2,743 3,254 560 640 216 660	516 2,488 201 346 575 5,691 306 150 208 269 2,625 3,150 560 640 210 660	135 94 6 17 360 59 2 15 5 80 60	74 56 5 9 224 49 10 1 38 44
<pre>Later Montana: Biven's Gulch</pre>	450	450		
Deer Lodge East Bannock Fort Benton	96 3 , 780 132	96 3 , 552 132	130	98
Fort Owen Gallatin	107 156	89 156	10	8
Hell Gate	102	84	12	6
Nevada City Prickley Pear	3 , 075 60	3,007 60	36	32
Virginia City	3,450	3,348	64	38

^{*600} Snake River miners, actually in Boise County, are included in the camps east of the Continental Divide by error: corrected figures are 17,435 for Boise County, and 11,261 for the area east of the divide. If the 600 were in later Idaho, that total should be 20,716, and the later Wyoming total should be reduced to the 218 at Fort Laramie.

Publications-450 N. 4th Street, Boise, ID 83702-208.334.3428